

Amend CSHB 1698 (house committee report) as follows:

(1) On page 1, strike lines 5 and 6 and substitute the following:

SECTION 1. Section 502.402, Transportation Code, is amended by amending Subsections (a), (b), (b-1), and (e) and adding Subsection (e-1) to read as follows:

(2) On page 1, line 12, strike "and".

(3) On page 1, line 15, between "authority" and the period, insert the following:

; and

(4) a county:

(A) that has a population of more than 320,000;

(B) that does not border the United Mexican States; and

(C) in which a port authority is authorized to issue permits for oversize or overweight vehicles under Chapter 623

(4) On page 2, line 7, strike "this subsection," and substitute "Subsection (e-1),".

(5) On page 2, line 8, between "be" and "sent", insert ":(1)".

(6) On page 2, line 11, between "Constitution" and the period, insert the following:

; or

(2) if there is no regional mobility authority located in the county, used by the county only to fund long-term transportation projects in the county that are consistent with the purposes specified by Section 7-a, Article VIII, Texas Constitution

(7) On page 2, line 11, between the period and "If", insert "(e-1)".